at 8:33 FILED A

MAR 12 2020

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE



THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Matter No.: 091418-TX

Date: March 10, 2020

County where Real Property is Located: Liberty

ORIGINAL MORTGAGOR:

JUSTIN PITMAN, A SINGLE MAN

ORIGINAL MORTGAGEE:

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., AS

BENEFICIARY, AS NOMINEE FOR GEORGETOWN MORTGAGE, LLC,

ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

CURRENT MORTGAGEE:

LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC

MORTGAGE SERVICER:

LOANCARE

DEED OF TRUST DATED 11/30/2017, RECORDING INFORMATION: Recorded on 12/5/2017, as Instrument

No. 2017022849

SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY (LEGAL DESCRIPTION): TRACT I

BEING THE EAST ONE ONE-THIRD (1/3) OF THE SOUTH ONE-HALF (1/2) OF INNER LOT NO. FOUR (4), IN INNER BLOCK NO. TEN (10), OF THE CITY OF LIBERTY, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 1, PAGE 137, PLAT RECORDS, LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS.

TRACT II

BEING THE SOUTH THREE (3) FEET OF THE EAST ONE-THIRD (1/3) OF THE NORTH ONE-HALF (1/2) OF INNER LOT NO. FOUR (4), IN INNER BLOCK NO. TEN (10), OF THE CITY OF LIBERTY, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 1, PAGE 137, PLAT RECORDS, LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on 5/5/2020, the foreclosure sale will be conducted in Liberty County in the area designated by the Commissioners Court, pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where the foreclosure sales are to take place. If no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted. The trustee's sale will be conducted no earlier than 10:00 AM, or not later than three (3) hours after that time, by one of the Substitute Trustees who will sell, to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the unpaid balance due and owing on any lien indebtedness superior to the Deed of Trust.



Page 1 of 2

Matter No.: 091418-TX

LOANCARE is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC who is the Mortgagee of the Note and Deed of Trust associated with the above referenced loan. LOANCARE, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is:

LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC c/o LOANCARE 3637 SENTARA WAY VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23452-4262

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or Its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESIGNATE AMY BOWMAN, REID RUPLE, KATHLEEN ADKINS, EVAN PRESS, CARY CORENBLUM, MARIEL MARROQUIN, JIM DOLENZ, PAULETTE MCCRARY, JOSHUA SANDERS, KRISTOPHER HOLUB, JULIAN PERRINE, KINNEY LESTER, TOMMY JACKSON, RON HARMON, TIFFANY BEGGS, MARGIE ALLEN, KYLE BARCLAY, PAUL A. HOEFKER, ROBERT L. NEGRIN or either one of them, as Substitute Trustee, to act, either singly or jointly, under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust and hereby request said Substitute Trustees, or any one of them to sell the property in said Deed of Trust described and as provided therein. The address for the Substitute Trustee as required by Texas Property Code, Section 51.0075(e) is Aldridge Pite, LLP, 701 N. Post Oak Road, Suite 205, Houston, TX 77024. (713) 293-3618.

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

Paul A. Hoefker, Attorney

Robert L. Negrin, Attorney

Aldridge Pite, LLP

701 N. Post Oak Road, Suite 205

Houston, TX 77024

Return to:

ALDRIDGE PITE, LLP 4375 JUTLAND DR., SUITE 200 P.O. BOX 17935 SAN DIEGO, CA 92177-0935 FAX #: 619-590-1385 866-931-0036

at 8:33 FILED A

MAR 12 2020

20TX373-0109 141 COUNTY ROAD 6471, DAYTON, TX 77535 COUNTY CLERK LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

Property:

The Property to be sold is described as follows:

LOT 8, BLOCK 3, WOODLAND HILLS IV SUBDIVISION, AN ADDITION IN THE REASON GREEN SURVEY, A-43, IN LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 9, PAGES 58-59, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS.

Security Instrument:

Deed of Trust dated May 10, 2017 and recorded on May 18, 2017 as Instrument Number 2017010059 in the real property records of LIBERTY County, Texas, which contains a power of sale.

Sale Information:

May 05, 2020, at 11:00 AM, or not later than three hours thereafter, at the front steps of the south side of the Liberty County Courthouse located at 1923 Sam Houston Street, Liberty, Texas, or as designated by the County Commissioners Court.

Terms of Sale:

Public auction to highest bidder for cash. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.009, the Property will be sold as is, without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and will be acquired by the purchaser at its own risk. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0075, the substitute trustee reserves the right to set additional, reasonable conditions for conducting the sale and will announce the conditions before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by the substitute trustee.

Obligation Secured:

The Deed of Trust executed by LUKE A WHITWORTH secures the repayment of a Note dated May 10, 2017 in the amount of \$119,790.00. FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION, whose address is c/o Freedom Mortgage Corporation, 907 Pleasant Valley Avenue, Suite 3, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054, is the current mortgage of the Deed of Trust and Note and Freedom Mortgage Corporation is the current mortgage servicer for the mortgagee. Pursuant to a servicing agreement and Texas Property Code section 51.0025, the mortgagee authorizes the mortgage servicer to administer the foreclosure on its behalf.

Substitute Trustee:

In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0076 and the Security Instrument referenced above, mortgagee and mortgage servicer's attorney appoint the substitute trustees listed below.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

John Cahn

Miller, Watson & George, P.C. Dustin C. George, Attorney at Law Tracey Midkiff, Attorney at Law Jonathan Andring, Attorney at Law 5550 Granite Parkway, Suite 245 Plano, TX 75024 Substitute Trustects: Reid Ruple, Kathleen Adkins, Evan Press, Cary Corenblum, Kristopher Holub, Joshua Sanders, Renee Speight, Julian Perrine, Amy Oian, Catrena Ward, Matthew Hansen, Maryna Danielian, Dana Dennen, Margie Allen, Kyle Barclay, Gilbert Arsiaga, Crystal Arsiaga, Tommy Jackson, Ron Harmon, Keata Smith, Carolyn Ciccio c/o Miller, Watson & George, P.C. 5550 Granite Parkway, Suite 245 Plano, TX 75024

Certificate of Posting

1, Tommy Jackson, declare under penalty of perjury that on the 12 day of March, 2020 I filed and posted this Notice of Foreclosure Sale in accordance with the requirements of LIBERTY County, Texas and Texas Property Code sections 51.002(b)(1) and 51.002(b)(2).

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

Deed of Trust Date:

3/4/2002

Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS") SOLELY AS A NOMINEE FOR STERLING CAPITAL MORTGAGE COMPANY,

ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

Recorded in:

Volume: 1953 Page: 625

Instrument No: N/A

Property County:

Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s):

Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee:

HUSBAND AND WIFE

KORBY PROFFITT AND LISA PROFFITT,

JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association

LIBERTY

Mortgage Servicer:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association is representing the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee under a

servicing agreement with the Current

Beneficiary/Mortgagee.

Mortgage Servicer's Address:

1111 Polaris Parkway, Columbus, OH 43240

Legal Description: LOT 10 OF SUBURBAN ACRES SUBDIVISION, UNIT 1 IN THE CITY OF DAYTON, LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 5, PAGE 22 OF THE MAP RECORDS OF LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS.

Date of Sale: 5/5/2020 Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10:00AM

Place of Sale of Property: Liberty County Courthouse, 1923 Sam Houston, Liberty, TX 77575 OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE.

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

Notice Pursuant to Tex. Prop. Code § 51.002(i):

Assert and protect your rights as member of the armed forces of the United States. If you or your spouse are serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please Send written notice of the active duty military

Amy Bowman, Rold Ruple, Kathleen Adkins, Evan Press, Cary Corenblum, Mariel Marroquin, Jim Dolenz, Paulette McCrary, Joshua Sanders, Kristopher Holub, Julian Perrine, Kinney Lester, Tommy Jackson, Ron Harmon, Tiffany Beggs, Keata Smith or Carolyn Ciccio

or Thuy Frazier or Cindy Mendoza or Catherine Allen-Rea

or Cole Patton, Substitute Trustee McCarthy & Holthus, LLP 1255 WEST 15TH STREET, SUITE 1060

PLANO, TX 75075

service to the sender of this notice immediately.

MH File Number: TX-20-77510-POS

MAR 12 2020

Loan Type: FHA